

POST GRADUATE DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS

UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR, SRINAGAR-06

Minutes of Departmental Committee meeting held on 22-12-2021

A meeting of Departmental Committee chaired by Prof. Basharat Ahmad Want, Head of the Department, was held in the office of the HOD Physics on December, 22nd, 2021. The following members were present:

- 1. Prof. Manzoor Ahmad Malik
- 2. Prof. Basharat Ahmad Want
- 3. Dr. Shakeel Ahmad Simnani
- 4. Dr. Sajad Masoodi
- 5. Dr. Ghulam Nabi Dar
- 6. Dr. Muzaffar Qadir Lone
- 7. Dr. Nissar Ahmad

The agendas for the meeting were as follows:

- 1. Academic arrangement of Contractual teachers for the session 2022.
- 2. Course completion of 4th and 2nd semester classes.
- 3. Change of Supervisor by Ms. Shazia Showkat.

1. Academic arrangement of contractual teachers for the session 2022.

The departmental committee resolved that in view of shortage of faculty members, three contractual teachers may be engaged to teach the following courses:

- A. Atmospheric Physics
- B. Statistical Mechanics
- C. Experimental Physics

The committee was convinced that the department has two vacant post; one Professor and one Assistant Professor, in the department. Moreover, due to the deputation of Prof. Naseer Iqbal to IUST, Kashmir, there is dearth of one more vacancy in the department.

2. Course completion of 4th and 2nd semester classes

The departmental committee also discussed the completion of course for 4th and 2nd semester classes. The faculty members who were engaged in teaching 2nd semester classes assured the completion of course by 31-12-2021. It was also resolved in the meeting that in event of non-completion of course by 31st December, the teachers would take necessary online classes.

Regarding the 4th semester classes, the concerned teachers had already completed the course.

3. Change of Supervisor by Ms. Shazia Showkat.

The chairman Departmental Committee informed the committee members about the application given by Ms. Shazia Showkat, an Integrated PhD Scholar, regarding the change of supervisor from Dr. Waseem bari to Dr. Ghulam Nabi Dar. The departmental committee was apprised about the written consent of Dr. Waseem Bari of having no objection if Dr. Ghulam Nabi supervises the scholar. It was resolved that Dr. Ghulam Nabi Dar will act as supervisor of Ms. Shazia Showkat.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks by the chairman of the committee meeting

Prof. Basharat Ahmad Want Head of the Department